"AMENDED" GENERAL BUSINESS CONSENT AGENDA

FOR CURRICULUM, LEGAL, AND FISCAL 

MATTERS REQUIRING A VOTE

November 19, 2001

CURRICULUM COMMITTEE

Report and/or comments of Committee Chairperson on proposed resolutions

A   -     Curriculum Resolutions

Grants State & Federal/Private

A-1.
Approve acceptance of the Carryover Class-Size Reduction Application for the project period September 1, 2001 through August 31, 2002, in the amount of $983,015.00, and the total expenditures in the amount of $428,519.00.

A-2.
Approve acceptance from the New Jersey Department of Human Services the contract for a Cars for Corps Project that provides corps members who have a promise of employment with the opportunity to obtain driving instruction, driving licenses, vocational training on auto repair and maintenance, for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002, in the amount of $50,000.00.
A-3.
Approve acceptance of the F.A.C.E.S. grant funds for the period of September 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002, in the amount of $48,000.00.

A-4.
Approve acceptance of grant funds to support the Family Tools and Technology Program at School No. 26 for sixth grade students and their parents during the 2001-2002 school year, to stimulate interest in continuing studies in science, in the amount of $3,000.00.

A-5.
Approve acceptance of grant funds awarded to School No. 2 from the American Institute for Research in the Behavioral Sciences to be utilized for further professional development in the areas of math and science in the amount of $400.00, and from Teachers College Columbia University funded through the National Science Foundation to be utilized to support professional development in the amount of $2,700.00.

A-6.
Approve acceptance of the Close-Out Report for the 1999-2000 Class-Size Reduction Initiative for the expenditure totaling $653,893.39.

A-7.
Approve acceptance of the grant extension and budget modification to operate the Welfare-To-Work Project during the period of October 1, 2001 through December 31, 2002.


Educational Programming

A-8.
Approve adoption of the Harcourt Brace Collections Reading/Language Arts textbook series for grades K-5 for use in the district's schools during the 2001-2002 school year, at an estimated cost of $1 million.

A-9.
Approve acceptance of the revised course curricula for use in the Westside Café.
A-10.
Approve entering into a contract agreement with licensed community early childhood centers to operate a preschool service consisting of 6 1/2 hours of academic instruction and 3 1/2 hours of non-academic recreational activities for Paterson resident children, for 245 days between July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

A-11.
Approve entering into contracts with Concerned Parents for Headstart, Trinity Childcare Site II and Barney's Education Center, licensed community early childhood centers, to operate a full day preschool service for three and four year olds, starting November 15, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

A-12.
Approve continuation of the Alternative High School, Silk City 2000 Academy, that encourages at-risk students to remain in school and complete high school graduation requirements.

A-13.
Approve institution of the Liberty Science Center Program for students in grades two, three and six for the 2001-2002 school year, at no admission cost to the district.

A-14.
Approve entering into an agreement with the Taub Foundation and the City of Paterson Division of Recreation for participation in an after school basketball program during the 2001-2002 school year, in the amount of $48,000.00.

Special Education
A-15.
Approve entering into a contract with Essex County Educational Services Commission, to provide corrective speech and examination classification services during the 2001-2002 school year.

A-16.
Approve submission of an application to the County Superintendent to add classes at Schools 6, 10 and 28.

A-17 -


A- 38.
Approve out of district placement.


Additional Resolution
A-39.
Approve acceptance of funding for the US Department of Education's Project SERV to complete the district's safety and security plan for John F. Kennedy and Eastside High Schools, in the amount of $87,291.00.

LEGAL COMMITTEE

B   -    Legal Resolution

B-1.
Authorize continuing lease for the premises previously occupied by the Charter School located at 11-27 16th Avenue, Paterson, New Jersey, on a month to month basis on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the lease between the Charter School and the Landlord.

FISCAL COMMITTEE
Report and/or comments of Committee Chairperson on proposed resolutions

C   -    Fiscal Resolutions

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report-June 2001
C-1.
Acknowledge receipt and accept the "Comprehensive Annual Financial Report" and "Auditors' Management Report" for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001, as prepared by the audit firm Lerch, Vinci & Higgins, and approve forwarding to the County Superintendent the minutes of the meeting together with the Corrective Action Plan and Audit Synopsis.


Schedule of Bills and Claims for Payment/Stale Dated
C-2.
Authorize the Superintendent to audit and approve payments for bills and claims and present all payments so made to the Board of Education for ratification.

 C-3.
Approve payment of November 2001 bills and claims, checks 82330 through 82619 and 82657 through 83006 and 83009 through 83011 and 83023 through 83265 in the amount of $9,492,854.16, and checks 83267, 83268, 83269 through 83354 in the amount of $6,474,790.09, manual checks 82294 through 82307 and 82620 through 82627 and 83007, 83008 and 83013 in the amount of $1,335,908.00, and cafeteria checks 82308 through 82329 and 82628 through 82656 and 83014 through 83022 in the amount of $391,698.60.

C-4.
Approve removal of stale dated checks from the Summer Payment Account Stale Dated Check List, in the amount of $875.45.

Request for District Taxes

C-5.
Approve the request of district taxes, exclusive of debt service requirements needed to meet the obligations of the school district, for the month of November 2001, in the amount of $3,001,414.25.

Appropriation Adjustments
C-6.
Approve transfer of funds within the 2001-2002 school year budget for the month of October 2001, so that no budgetary line item account has been over-expended and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations.

Treasurer's Report and Secretary's Report

C-7.
Approve acceptance of the Report of the Board Secretary A148 and the Report of the Treasurer A149 for the month July 2001.

C-8.
Approve acceptance of the Report of the Board Secretary A148 and the Report of the Treasurer A149 for the month August 2001.


Award of Contracts
C-9.
Approve award of a contract for Environmental Services District Wide (PPS-049-02) to Bergen Technology, Inc., 65 Railroad Avenue, Ridgefield Park, New Jersey, for the 2001-2002 school year, at an estimated amount of $11,770.00.

C-10 –

C-17.
Approve award of transportation contracts.
